months ended June 30, 2013 included in this Form 10-Q are revised as described below for those adjustments and should be read in conjunction
with Item 8, �Financial Statements and Supplementary Data� disclosed in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2014, filed with the SEC on November 13, 2014.

Edgar Filing: LOGITECH INTERNATIONAL SA - Form 10-Q

13

The adjustments included in these financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2013 primarily related to a correction to revenue that
was previously recorded as an out-of-period adjustment and is now being reported in the correct period, capitalization of property, plant and
equipment which was previously incorrectly expensed, other misstatements, and the tax impact of these adjustments.

9

Edgar Filing: LOGITECH INTERNATIONAL SA - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations.

The following table presents the impact of the correcting adjustments on the Company�s previously-reported consolidated statement of operations
for the three months ended June 30, 2013, (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three months ended June 30, 2013
As Reported Adjustments * As Revised

Net sales $ 477,924 $ 606 $ 478,530
Cost of goods sold 309,569 (301) 309,268
Gross profit 168,355 907 169,262
Operating expenses:
Marketing and selling 100,635 458 101,093
Research and development 36,191 336 36,527
General and administrative 29,148 (71) 29,077
Restructuring charges 2,334 � 2,334
Total operating expenses 168,308 723 169,031
Operating income 47 184 231
Interest expense (23) � (23)
Other income 217 � 217
Income before income taxes 241 184 425
Benefit from income taxes (802) 1 (801)
Net income $ 1,043 $ 183 $ 1,226

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01
Shares used to compute net income per share:
Basic 159,298 � 159,298
Diluted 160,281 � 160,281

* The adjustments included in these financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2013 primarily related to a correction to revenue
that was previously recorded as an out-of-period adjustment and is now being reported in the correct period, capitalization of property, plant and
equipment which was previously incorrectly expensed, other misstatements, and the tax impact of these adjustments.

10

Edgar Filing: LOGITECH INTERNATIONAL SA - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

The following table presents the impact of the correcting adjustments on the Company�s previously-reported consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2013, (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2013

As Reported Adjustments * As Revised

Net income $ 1,043 $ 183 $ 1,226

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation gain 101 598 699
Defined benefit pension plans:
Net (loss) gain and prior service costs, net of taxes (196) 761 565
Reclass of amortization included in operating expenses 306 779 1,085
Hedging gain (loss):
Unrealized hedging loss (913) � (913)
Reclass of hedging gain included in cost of goods sold 278 � 278
Other comprehensive income (loss): (424) 2,138 1,714
Total comprehensive income $ 619 $ 2,321 $ 2,940

* The adjustments included in these financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2013 primarily related to a correction to revenue
that was previously recorded as an out-of-period adjustment and is now being reported in the correct period, capitalization of property, plant and
equipment which was previously incorrectly expensed, other misstatements, and the tax impact of these adjustments.

11

Edgar Filing: LOGITECH INTERNATIONAL SA - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The following table presents the impact of the correcting adjustments on the Company�s previously-reported consolidated statement of cash flows
for the three months ended June 30, 2013, (in thousands):

Three months ended June 30, 2013
As Reported Adjustments * As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 1,043 $ 183 $ 1,226
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation 10,139 992 11,131
Amortization of other intangible assets 5,264 � 5,264
Share-based compensation expense 4,390 � 4,390
Impairment of investments 370 � 370
Loss on disposal of property,plant and equipment 2,311 � 2,311
Deferred income taxes and other (3,416) � (3,416)
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (38,899) (606) (39,505)
Inventories (28,052) (234) (28,286)
Other assets (1,770) � (1,770)
Accounts payable 33,580 (610) 32,970
Accrued and other liabilities 13,733 1,423 15,156
Net cash used in operating activities (1,307) 1,148 (159)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (13,208) (1,148) (14,356)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (650) � (650)
Purchases of trading investments (4,406) � (4,406)
Proceeds from sales of trading investments 4,748 � 4,748
Net cash used in investing activities (13,516) (1,148) (14,664)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from sales of shares upon exercise of options and purchase rights 12 � 12
Tax withholdings related to net share settlements of restricted stock units (215) � (215)
Net cash used in financing activities (203) � (203)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 59 � 59
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (14,967) � (14,967)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 333,824 � 333,824
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 318,857 $ � $ 318,857

Non-cash investing activities:
Property, plant and equipment purchased during the period and included in